
Sin 

Ren e • ance 
Senior ssistant Atto r, ey General 
Natural Resources Section 

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM 
Attorney General 

FREDERICK M. BOSS 
Deputy Attorney General 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
GENERAL COUNSEL DIVISION 

November 21, 2014 

Attention: Filing Center 
Public Utility Commission of Oregon 
3930 Fairview Industrial Drive SE 
P.O. Box 1088 
Salem OR 97308-1088 

Re: In the Matter of PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON Staff Investigation into 
Qualifying Facility Contracting and Pricing 
PUC Docket No.: UM 1610 
DOJ File No.: 330-030-GN0240-12 

On behalf of the Oregon Department of Energy, enclosed for filing with the Commission 
in the above-captioned matter are an original and one copy of the OREGON DEPARTMENT OF 
ENERGY'S CROSS-EXAMINATION STATEMENT. 

Enclosures 
RIVIF:jrs/#6021998 
c: UM 1610 service list 

1162 Court Street NE, Salem, OR 97301-4096 
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

OF OREGON 

UM 1610 

In the Matter of 

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF 
OREGON, 

OREGON DEPARTMENT OF 
ENERGY'S CROSS-EXAMINATION 
STATEMENT 

Staff Investigation into Qualifying 
	

) 
Facility Contracting and Pricing 

	
) SOLAR CAPACITY ADJUSTMENT 

Pursuant to Administrative Law Judges Kirkpatrick and Pines' Ruling of 

November 6, 2014, Oregon Department of Energy ("ODOE") submits its Cross-

Examination Statement in the above-captioned matter scheduled for the hearing on 

December 4, 2014. ODOE does not intend to conduct cross-examination of any 

witnesses at the hearing. However, ODOE respectfully reserves its right to cross-

examine any witnesses that are examined by other parties, the AU or the 

Commissioners. 

Dated this 21st  day of November 2014. 

Respectfully submitted, 

ELLEN ROSENBLUM 
Attorney General 

M 	#004472 
'Assi artfAttornely General 

Of Attorneys for Oregon 
Department of Energy 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hearby certify that on November 20, 2014, I served the foregoing OREGON 

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY'S CROSS-EXAMINATION STATEMENT upon all parties of 

record in this proceeding by electronic mail as all parties have waived paper service. 

OPUC Dockets 
Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon 
610 SW Broadway, Suite. 400 
Portland, OR 97205 
dockets@oregoncub.org  

OSEIA Dockets 
Oregon Solar Energy Industries, 
Association 
PO Box 14927 
Portland OR 97293-0927 
dockets@oseia.org  

Daren Anderson 
Northwest Energy Systems 
Company LLC 
1800 NE 8th  St., Ste. 320 
Bellevue, WA 98004-1600 
da@thenescogroup.com  

James Birkelund (C) 
Small Business Utility Advocates 
548 Market St. Ste. 11200 
San Francisco, CA 94104 
james@utilityadvocates.org  

Will K. Carey 
Annala, Carey, Baker, et al., PC 
Po Box 325 
Hood River, OR 97031 
wcarey@hoodriverattorneys. corn 

Bill Eddie (C) 
One Energy Renewables 
206 NR 28th  Avenue 
Portland OR 97232 
bill@oneenergyrenewables.com  

J. Richard George (C) 
Portland General Electric Company 
121 SW Salmon St. 1WTC1301 
Portland OR 97204 
richard.george@pgn.com  

Oregon Dockets 
Pacificorp, dba Pacific Power 
825 NE Multnomah St., Ste. 2000 
Portland OR 97232 
oregondockets@pacificorp.com  

Paul D. Ackerman 
Exelon Business Services Company, 
LLC 
100 Constellation Way, Suite 500C 
Baltimore MD 21202 
paul.ackerman@constellation.com  

Brittany Andrus (C) 
Public Utility Commission of 
Oregon 
PO Box 1088 
Salem OR 97308-1088 
brittany.andrus@state.or.us  

Kacia Brockman (C) 
Oregon Department of Energy 
625 Marion St. NE 
Salem, OR 97301 
kacia.brockman@state.or.us  

R. Bryce Dailey (C) 
Pacific Power 
825 NE Multnomah St., Suite 2000 
Portland OR 97232 
bryce.dalley@pacificorp.com  

Loyd Fery 
11022 Rainwater Lane SE 
Aumsville, OR 97325 
dlchain@wvi.com  

Todd Gregory 
Obsidian Renewables, LLC 
S. Centerpointe Drive, Suite 590 
Lake Oswego OR 97204 
tgregory@obsidianrenewables.com  

RNP Dockets 
Renewable Northwest Project 
421 SW 6th  Ave., Suite. 1125 
Portland OR 97204 
dockets@rnp.org  

Gregory M. Adams (C) 
Richardson & O'Leary 
PO Box 7218 
Boise ID 83702 
greg@richardsonandoleary.com  

Stephanie S. Andrus (C) 
PUC Staff--Department of Justice 
Business Activities Section 
1162 Court St NE 
Salem OR 97301-4096 
stephanie.andrus@state.or.us  

David Brown 
Obsidian Renewables, LLC 
5 Centerpoint Drive, Suite 590 
Lake Oswego OR 97035 
dbrown@obsidianfinance.com  

Megan Decker (C) 
Renewable Northwest Project 
421 SW 6th  Ave #1125 
Portland OR 97204-1629 
megan@rnp.org  

Renee M. France (C) 
Oregon Department of Justice 
Natural Resources Section 
1162 Court Street NE 
Salem OR 97301-4096 
renee.m.france@doj.state.or.us  

John Harvey (C) 
Exelon Wind LLC 
4601 Westown Parkway, Suite 300 
West Des Moines, IA 50266 
john.harvey@exeloncorp.com  
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Diane Henkels (C) 
CleanTech Law Partners PC 
6228 SW Hood 
Portland OR 97239 
dhenkels@actionnet.net  

Kenneth Kaufmann (C) 
Lovinger Kaufmann LLP 
825 NE Multnomah Ste. 925 
Portland, OR 97232-2150 
kaufmann@lklaw.com  

Richard Lorenz (C) 
Cable Huston Benedict Haagensen 
& Lloyd LLP 
1001 SW Fifth Ave. — Suite 2000 
Portland, OR 97204-1136 
rlorenz@cablehuston.com  

Mike McArthur 
Association of OR Counties 
PO Box 12729 
Salem OR 97309 
mmcarthur@aocweb.org  

Kathleen Newman 
Oregonians for Renewable Energy 
Policy 
1553 NR Greensword Drive 
Hillsboro OR 97214 
k.a.newman@frontier.com  

Lisa F. Rackner (C) 
McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC 
419 SW 11th Ave., Suite 400 
Portland OR 97205 
dockets@mcd-law.com  

Toni Roush 
Roush Hydro Inc. 
355 E Water 
Stayton, OR 97383 
tmroush@wvi.corn 

Chad M. Stokes 
Cable Huston Benedict Haagensen 
& Lloyd LLP 
1001 SW Fifth Ave. — Suite 2000 
Portland, OR 97204-1136 
cstokes@cablehuston.com  

Julia Hilton (C) 
Idaho Power Company 
PO Box 70 
Boise ID 83707-0070 
jhilton@idahopower.com  

Matt Krumenauer (C) 
Oregon Department of Energy 
625 Marion St NE 
Salem OR 97301 
matt.krumenauer@state.or.us  

Jeffrey S. Lovinger (C) 
Lovinger Kaufmann LLP 
825 NE Multnomah Suite 925 
Portland, OR 97232-2150 
lovinger@lklaw.com  

G. Catroina McCracken (C) 
Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon 
610 SW Broadway, Suite 400 
Portland, OR 97205 
catriona@oregoncub.org  

Mark Pete Pengilly 
PO Box 10221 
Portland OR 97296 
mpengilly@gmail.com  

Peter J. Richardson (C) 
Richardson & O'Leary PLLC 
PO Box 7218 
Boise ID 83707 
p eter@richard sonand o teary. corn 

Irion A. Sanger 
Sanger Law PC 
1117 SE 53rd  Avenue 
Portland OR 97215 
irion@sanger-law.com  

Dustin T. Till (C) 
Pacific Power 
825 NR Multnomah St., Suite 1800 
Portland OR 97232 
dustin.till@pacificorp 

Robert Jenks (C) 
Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon 
610 SW Broadway, Suite 400 
Portland, OR 97205 
bob@oregoncub.org  

David A. Lokting 
Stoll Berne 
209 SW Oak Street, Suite 500 
Portland, OR 97204 
dlokting@stollberne.com  

John Lowe 
Renewable Energy Coalition 
12050 SW Tremont Street 
Portland OR 97225-5430 
jravenesanmarcos@yahoo.com  

Thomas H. Nelson (C) 
PO Box 1211 
Welches OR 97067-1211 
nelson@thnelson.com  

Tyler C. Pepple (C) 
Davison Van Cleve, PC 
333 SW Taylor—Suite 400 
Portland OR 97204 
tcp@dvclaw.com  

Thad Roth 
Energy Trust of Oregon 
421 SW Oak — Suite 300 
Portland OR 97204 
thad.rothe@energytrust.org  

V. Denies Saunders 
Portland General Electric 
121 SW Salmon St. 1WTC1301 
Portland OR 97204 
denise.saunders@pgn.com  

Jay Tinker (C) 
Portland General Electric 
121 SW Salmon St 1WTC-0702 
Portland OR 97204 
Pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com  
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DATED this  2(  day of November, 2014. 

R nee M F ante 
Sen t ssistant Attorney General 
Natural Resources Section 

David Tooze 
City of Portland — Planning & 
Sustainability 
1900 SW 4th  Suite 7100 
Portland, OR 97201 
david.tooze@portlandoregon.gov  

S. Bradley Van Cleve (C) 
Davison Van Cleve PC 
333 SW Taylor - Suite 400 
Portland OR 97204 
bvc@dvclaw.com  

John M. Volkman 
Energy Trust of Oregon 
421 SW Oak St. #300 
Portland, OR 97204 
john.volkman@energytrust.org  

Donovan E. Walker (C) 
Idaho Power Company 
PO Box 70 
Boise ID 83707-0070 
dwalker@idahopower.com  

(C)=Confidential 
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